distance from the active travel lanes, or activating systems that will allow 

the vehicle to continue operation until it has reached a safe location 

where it can come to a complete controlled stop. 

(4)(7) The manufacturer shall submit the fee of three thousand two 

hundred and seventy-five dollars ($3,275) for the processing of the Original 

Deployment Permit Aapplication, form OL 321 (Rev. 2/2025), or 

Deployment Permit Operational Parameters Amendment Application, 

form OL 321. 

(5)(8) The manufacturer must provide on the oOriginal Deployment Permit

[...]

representative’s contact name(s), telephone number(s), email address, or 

mailing address, and any changes to remote assistants or remote drivers. 

(b) A manufacturer shall submit an amended application for public 

dDeployment Permit Application, form OL 321 (Rev. 2/2025), and submit the fee 

of three thousand two hundred seventy-five dollars ($3,275) prior to process 

implementing changes to that: 

(1) Make the vehicle capable of operation at a SAE International’s level 

that is different than and/or in addition to the level in the approved 

permit. 

(2) Make the vehicle capable of operation on a roadway type that is